APPROVED MINUTES

ACME TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
ACME TOWNSHIP HALL
6042 Acme Road, Williamsburg MI 49690
Minutes September 9, 2021 7:00 p.m.

In the absence of the Chairman Mr. Susa, it was moved by Mr. Hoxsie and supported by Mr. Van
Houten to appoint Mr. Maitland as Temporary Chairman motion carried 4 ayes and 0 nays.
Mr. Maitland called the meeting to order at 7:05 with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll call present: Maitland, Hoxsie, Van Houtan, Schut
absent: La Susa

.

Mr. Maitland stated that there was no correspondence to bring in front of the Board.
Mr. Maitland presented the ZBA 2021-01 information for the public Hearing concerning the application
by Linda Mann, Deepwater Point Rd, Williamsburg for a variance request for the construction of an
addition to a nonconforming residential building. It was determined that a proper legal notice was
placed in the Traverse City Record Eagle and that all adjacent property owners were notified has
required.
The Board reviewed the application and recommendations of staff. Mr. Maitland opened the hearing
for public input. Mr. Koryki representing the owner, Linda Mann reviewed the reason for the variance
request. There were no further questions from the attendees. Mr. Maitland closed the public Hearing
and brought the matter back to the Board. Seeing no additional questions it was moved by MR.
Hoxsie and supported by Mr. Van Houten that the request for variance for application 2021-01 meets
all requirements for basic conditions and at least one special condition as required by ordinance. Mr.
Maitland opened the floor for any additional comments being none the motion was called, with 4 ayes
and 0 nays. Motion carried to allow the request for variance for Lots 124 and 125 Woodland Acres
owned by Linda Mann.
The Board reviewed the request for administrative action, Election of Officers, and it was determined
by consensus that election of Officers would be delayed until all members are present and the existing
officers will continue until that time.
Motion to adjourn at 7:20 all members voted in favor of adjourning.

ACME TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
ACME TOWNSHIP HALL
6042 Acme Road, Williamsburg MI 49690
September 9, 2021 7:00 p.m.
CALL TO ORDER WITH PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL:
Members present:
Members excused:
Staff present:
A.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

B.

INQUIRY AS TO CONFLICTS OF INTEREST:

C.

CORRESPONDENCE:
1.
None at this time

D.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
1.
ZBA 2021-01: Non-Use variance request for the construction of an addition to a nonconforming
residential building, Linda Mann, Deepwater Point Williamsburg

E.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
1.
Election of Officers

ADJOURN:

If you are planning to attend and are physically challenged, requiring any special assistance, please notify Cathy Dye, Clerk, within 24 hours of
the meeting at 938-1350.

Planning and Zoning Staff Report
6042 Acme Road | Williamsburg, MI | 49690

Phone: (231) 938-1350 Fax: (231) 938-1510 Web: www.acmetownship.org

Date:
Case #:
Request:
Applicant:
Address:
Parcel No:
Legal:
Aerial Map:

September 9, 2021
ZBA 2021-01

Non-Use variance request to expand a legal non-conforming single family dwelling
that lies within the required 10’ side setback.
Rod Korycki on behalf of Linda Mann
6952 Deepwater Point
Williamsburg, MI 49690
28-01-760-124-00

Lots 124 & 125 Woodland Acres

Property Dimensions:
Zoning:

100 ‘ x ~258’ = approx.. .60 acres

R-2: One-Family Urban Residential
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Public Notice: Published in the Record Eagle August 25, 2021. A total of (14) 300’ mailers were
mailed on August 24, 2021.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant wishes to construct an addition on to an existing single family dwelling. This addition
will include a garage, storage and a studio area. The existing house is located in the side yard
setback 8 ft from the south property line. The proposed addition will meet all the required setbacks
but since this is an expansion of a non-conforming structure, a variance is required for any
additions to the existing structure. See survey drawing below.

EXISTING USE(S):
Property currently has a single-family home.

ADJACENT ZONING & USES:

North:
East:
South:
West:

R-2: Single-Family Home
R-2: Wooded, Large Acreage
R-2: Single-Family Home
R-2: Single Family Home

Page 2 of 6

SITE IMAGES:

(aerial view)

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S):
Article XV Non-Conforming Uses
15.3 Intent And Purpose: It is the intent of this Ordinance to permit legal nonconforming lots,
structures, or uses to continue until they are removed, but not to encourage their survival. It is
further the intent of this Ordinance that nonconformities shall not be enlarged upon, expanded, or
extended, nor be used as grounds for adding other structures or uses prohibited elsewhere in the
same Zoning Districts unless the conditions and requirements of this Section are met. To avoid
undue hardship, nothing in this Ordinance shall be deemed to require a change in plans,
construction, or designated use of any building on which actual construction was lawfully begun
prior to the effective date of the enactment of a provision of this Ordinance which made those plans,
construction, or use unlawful.
15.7 Extension of Nonconforming Use of Structure: The extension of any nonconforming use or
structure throughout all or a portion of a given lot or parcel may be allowed, upon prior application
to and permission granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. Permission shall be granted by the
Zoning Board of Appeals if it finds that said extension is consistent with the public health, safety or
welfare, particularly with regard to surrounding property owners.

Article VI Zoning Districts: Map and Schedule Of Regulations
6.13.1 Schedule of Regulations
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Setbacks R-2 District:
Front: 30’
Side: 10’
Rear: 20’ (w/public sewer); 30’ (w/out public sewer)

STAFF REVIEW & RECOMMENDATION

The existing structure currently sits within the 10’ side yard setback in the R-2: One-Family Urban
Residential district (violation of §6.13.1). The extension of nonconforming use of structure may be
allowed with permission granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals be Article XV Nonconforming Uses
Section §15.7.
Standards for Determination:
5.4 NONUSE VARIANCES The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the authority to grant nonuse
variances relating to the construction, structural changes, or alteration of buildings or structures
related to dimensional requirements of the zoning ordinance or to any other nonuse-related
standard in the ordinance, PROVIDED ALL of the BASIC conditions listed herein and any ONE of
the SPECIAL conditions listed thereafter can be satisfied.
5.4.1 Basic Conditions: That any nonuse variance granted from this Ordinance:

Is a result of practical difficulties which prevent carrying out the strict letter of this
Ordinance. These practical difficulties shall be evaluated in terms of the use of the particular
parcel of land, and cannot be solely economic in nature.
SATISFIED: This legally non-conforming use was built in the setback either prior to zoning or on
accident. The addition is on the opposite side of the structure from the encroachment, there is no new
construction in any setback.
Will not be contrary to the public interest or to the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
SATISFIED: The applicant’s non-use variance and extension of a legal non-conformity requests are not
contrary to public interest in that it will create no discernable negative impact on property owners
and is by and large consistent with the intent of the zoning district.
Will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon property values in the immediate vicinity or
in the district in which the property of the applicant is located.
SATISFIED: The Applicant’s proposed non-use variance and extension of a legally non-conforming use
requests are believed to have no discernable negative impact on surrounding properties. The proposed
expansion will not further encroach into the side yard setback – nor violate the any other required
setback.
Is not where the specific conditions relating to the property are so general or recurrent in
nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions reasonably
practical.
SATASFIED: The applicants’ request is unique to their needs. The house is located in the setback but
all new construction will meet the required setbacks.
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Will relate only to property that is under control of the applicant.
SATISFIED: The specific non-use variance request relates only to the property under control by
applicant/owner.
Will not be permitted for a parcel of property that is not a Legal Lot of Record, as defined by
this Ordinance.
SATISFIED: The parcel is a Legal Lot of Record.
5.4.2 Special Conditions: When ALL of the foregoing basic conditions can be satisfied, a
nonuse variance may be granted when any ONE of the following special conditions can be
clearly demonstrated:
Where there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or physical conditions such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, or topography of the property involved, or to the intended
use of the property that do not generally apply to other property uses in the same zoning
district. Such circumstances or conditions shall not have resulted from any act of the
applicant subsequent to the adoption of this Ordinance.
NOT EVALUATED
Where such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.
SATISFIED: As stated, the existing building is located in the side setback and has been there for over
30 years. Even though it is in the setback, it is located approximately 40 ft from the neighbor house on
the neighboring lot. Furthermore, the proposed addition is situated to provide the least amount of
disturbance to the surrounding area and meets all required setbacks.
FOR BOARD DISCUSSION:
§5.4.3 Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of nonuse variances:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions that will in its judgment,
secure the objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. Any conditions imposed shall meet the
requirements for conditions set forth the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act. Violation of conditions
imposed shall nullify the variance.

No application for a nonuse variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board
of Appeals shall be re-submitted for a period of one year from the date of the last denial, except on
the grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by
the Zoning Board of Appeals to be valid.
CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION:

Page 5 of 6

It is respectfully recommended that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the request for a nonuse
variance allowing the addition to an existing dwelling on the property located at 6952 Deepwater
Point, Williamsburg, MI 49690 as presented on the site plan.

SUGGESTED MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:
Motion to adopt the findings of the Planning & Zoning Administrator and grant the non-use variance
and extension of a legal non-conformity request to allow the proposed addition as indicated on the
site plan submitted by the applicant for the property located at 6952 Deepwater Point, Williamsburg,
MI 49690.
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AUTHORIZATION
Thank you for advertising in the Record−Eagle, our related publications and
online properties. If you are advertising with the Record−Eagle classifieds,
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Please be sure to check your ad on the first day it appears. Although
we are happy to make corrections at any time, the Record−Eagle is only
responsible for the first day’s incorrect insertions. Also, we reserve the
right to edit or reclassify your ad to better serve buyers and sellers.
No refunds or rebates will be issued if you cancel your ad prior to the stop
date.
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LEGAL NOTICE

ACME TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Please be advised that on SEPTEMBER 9, 2021 the Acme Township ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS will conduct a public hearing at a regular meeting at 7:00
p.m. at the Acme Township Hall, 6042 Acme Road, Williamsburg, MI 49690. The
public hearing will be to consider the following request:
An application for a variance request has been submitted by Linda Mann, owner,
to expand a non-conforming dwelling on the property that lies within the 10 
side yard setback (Article 6 Section 6.13.1 Setbacks R-2 Residential). The
proposed structure is currently 8' from the side, southern property line.
The property is located at 6952 Deepwater Point Road Williamsburg, MI 49690.
Parcel ID #28-01-760-124-00. Legal Description: TS 124 & 125 WOODLAND
ACRES. Case # ZBA 2021-01.
All persons are welcome and will be heard concerning the request. A copy of the
application and zoning ordinance are available for viewing at the township hall.
Written comments will be received until September 9, 2021 and should be
addressed to the Acme Township Zoning Department, 6042 Acme Road,
Williamsburg, MI 49690 or zoning@acmetownship.org. If you are planning to
attend and require any special assistance, please notify Cathy Dye, Township
Clerk, within 24 hours of the meeting at 938-1350.
August 25, 2021-1T
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Election of Officers – Procedure
The general process to be used for the election of officers for the Zoning Board of Appeals is as follows:
1. The Chairperson states that elections for officers shall begin and that each officer shall be
elected in turn.
2. The Chairperson opens nominations for the office of Chairperson.
3. Any member of the Planning Commission may nominate any other member for Chairperson.
4. Voting for Chairperson occurs in the order of nomination. The person nominated first is voted
upon by roll call vote and if a majority votes in favor of that person being elected as
Chairperson, then no more votes are taken. If there is not a majority in favor, then the person
nominated second is voted upon, and so on until a nominee is elected by a majority. The
nominee recuses him or herself from voting.
5. Steps 2 through 4 are repeated for the Vice Chairperson.

